The Republic of the Union of Myanmar The Law Amending the Auditor General of the Union Law (The Pyidaungsu Hluttaw Law No.3/2013) The 10th Waxing Day of Pyatho, 1374, M.E (21st January, 2013)

The Pyidaungsu Hluttaw hereby enacts this law.

1. This law shall be called **the Law Amending the Auditor General of the Union Law.**

2. The expression "submitting the unusual situation, from time to time, relating to the auditing the accounts of receipt and payment of the Union in the session of the Pyidaungsu Hluttaw, Pyithu Hluttaw or Amyotha Hluttaw" contained in Subsection (a) of Section 11 of the Auditor General of the Union Law shall be substituted by expression "submitting the report, one time at least a year relating to auditing the accounts of receipt and payment of the Union, submitting the unusual situation from time to time in the session of the Pyidaungsu Hluttaw, Pyithu Hluttaw."

3. The expression "submitting report on his performance to the Pyidaungsu Hluttaw through the President of the Union" contained in Sub-section (j) of Section 11 of the Auditor General of the Union Law shall be substituted by expression "submitting report on his performance and audit findings to the President of the Union and the Pyidaungsu Hluttaw simultaneously."

4. After Sub-section (1) of Section 11 of the Auditor General of the Union Law, Sub-section (m) shall be inserted as follows.

"(m) submitting to the Pyidaungsu Hluttaw after inspecting if the Pyidaungsu Hluttaw assign duty to inspect the performance implementation of the Union Level Organizations, the Union Ministries, Government Departments, Government Organizations and the Nay Pyi Taw Council."

I hereby sign under the Constitution of the Republic of the Union of Myanmar.

(sd) Thein Sein The President of the Union The Republic of the Union of Myanmar